McDonough Telephone Cooperative ILL. C.C.NO. 1
26" Revised Page 1
Cancels 25" Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE

Check Sheet

Title Pages and pages 1 to 20 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised
pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.
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Issued: June 24,2025 Effective: July 1,2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO
210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326



McDonough Telephone Cooperative ILL. C.C.NO. 1
20th Revised Page 4
Cancels 19th Revised Page 4

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2 Rates and Charges

12.2.2 Switched Access Service Tariff
Section
(A) Non Recurring Charges Rate Reference
(1) Local Transport-Installation
Per Entrance Facility 6.4.1(B)(1)
(a) Voice Grade Four-Wire $408.79 (R)
(b) High Capacity DS1 $299.79 (R)
(c) ESALT 2 Mbps $484.49 (R)
(d) ESALT 10 Mbps $484.49 (R)
(e) ESALT 50 Mbps $484.49 R)
2) Local Transport-Installation 6.4.1(B)(1)
Per End Office Facility $0.00
3) Interim NXX Translation 6.4.1(B)(2)
Per Order, Per End Office $199.86 R)
4) ESALT Entrance Facility Protection 6.10.3
Per ESALT Entrance Facility $489.71 (R)
®)] ESALT Direct Trunked Termination 6.4.1(B)(1)
Per ESALT Direct Trunked
Termination Installation $319.19 (R)

(B) Local Transport
Premium Access

(1) Entrance Facility 6.1.3(A)(1)
Per Termination
(a) Voice Grade Four-Wire $110.82 (R)
(b) High Capacity DS1 $337.62 (R)
(c) ESALT 2 Mbps $597.98 (R)
(d) ESALT 10 Mbps $644.50 (R)
(e) ESALT 50 Mbps $835.00 (R)
(2) Reserved for Future Use
3) Tandem Switched Transport 6.1.3(A)(3)
(a) Tandem Switched Facility*
Per Originating Access
Minute, Per Mile $0.000365 (R)
Per Terminating Access
Minute, Per Mile $0.000365 (R)

* The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the
Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination, and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July, 1 2021.

Issued: June 24, 2025 Effective: July 1, 2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO
210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326



McDonough Telephone Cooperative ILL. C.C.NO. 1
20th Revised Page 5
Cancels 19th Revised Page 5

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d) Tariff
Section
Rate Reference

B) Local Transport
Premium Access (Cont’d)

(b) Tandem Switched Termination* 6.1.3(A)(3)
Per Originating Access Minute
Per Termination $0.001899 (R)
Per Terminating Access Minute
Per Termination $0.001899 (R)

(©) Tandem Switched Transport 6.1.3(A)(3)
Tandem Switching*
Per Originating Access Minute

Per Tandem N/A
Per Terminating Access Minute
Per Tandem N/A

(d) Joint Tandem-Switched Transport* 6.1.3(A)(3)
Toll Free Only
Per Originating Access Minute  $0.001

4) Direct Trunked Transport

(a) Direct Trunked Facility 6.1.3(A)(2)
Per Mile
- Voice Grade $4.92 (R)
- High Capacity DSI $23.14 (R)
- Per DTF-EI Facility
- ESALT 2 Mbps $68.13 (R)
- EALT 10 Mbps $172.75 (R)
- ESALT 50 Mbps $483.70 (R)
- Per DTF-E2 Facility
- ESALT 2 Mbps $45.42 (R)
- EALT 10 Mbps $103.67 (R)
- ESALT 50 Mbps $322.49 (R)
- Per DTF-E3 Facility
- ESALT 2 Mbps $67.65 (R)
- EALT 10 Mbps $170.27 (R)
- ESALT 50 Mbps $556.08 (R)
- Per DTF-E4 Facility
- ESALT 2 Mbps $113.26 (R)
- EALT 10 Mbps $349.23 (R)
- ESALT 50 Mbps $991.02 (R)

* The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the
Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination, and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July, 1 2021.

Issued: June 24, 2025 Effective: July 1, 2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO
210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326



McDonough Telephone Cooperative

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

(B) Local Transport
Premium Access

4) Direct Trunked Transport
b) Direct Trunked Facility
Per Mile
- Voice Grade
- High Capacity DS1

- ESALT 2 Mbps
- ESALT 10 Mbps
- ESALT 50 Mbps

(5)  Multiplexing

Per Arrangement
- DSI to Voice

©) End Office
Premium Access

€)) Local Switching

ILL. C.C.NO. 1

19th Revised Page 5.1
Cancels 18th Revised Page 5.1

Tariff
Section
Rate Reference
6.1.3(A)(2)
$49.58
$120.00
$158.98
$194.35
$237.54
6.1.3(A)(5)
$271.48
6.1.3(B)(1)

LS2 (All Feature Groups) Per Originating Access Minute

Non-Toll Free $0.04079
Toll Free Only $0.00000
Per Terminating Access Minute $0.0000
2) Reserved for Future Use
3) Directory Assistance
Info. Surcharge (Per 100 Access Minutes) 6.1.3(B)(3)
- Originating
- Non-Toll Free $0.0449
- Toll Free Only $0.0000
- Terminating $0.0000
Issued: June 24, 2025 Effective: July 1, 2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO

210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326

(R)
R)
(R)
(R)
R)

(R)

(R)

R)



McDonough Telephone Cooperative

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)
12.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

(D) Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic

) Local Switching
Originating, Per Access Minute

Non-Toll Free
Toll Free Only
Terminating, Per Access Minute

2) Information Surcharge
Per Originating 100 Access Minutes
Non-Toll Free
Toll Free Only
Per Terminating 100 Access Minutes

3) Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem Switched Facility*

Per Originating Access Minute,
Per Mile

Per Terminating Access Minute,
Per Mile

Tandem Switched Termination*
Per Originating Access Minute
Per Terminating Access Minute

Joint Tandem-Switched Transport*
Toll Free Only
Per Originating Access Minute

(E) Toll Free Number Data Base Access Service

) Basic Rate
- per query
) Vertical Features Rate

- per query
(replaces basic rate)

ILL. C.C.NO. 1
15th Revised Page 6
Cancels 14th Revised Page 6

Tariff
Section
Rate Reference
6.3.5
$0.04079 (R)
$0.00000
$0.0000
6.3.5
$0.0449 (R)
$0.0000
$0.0000
6.3.5
$0.000365 (R)
$0.000365 (R)
$0.001899 (R)
$0.001899 (R)
$0.001
6.1.3(C)(3)
$0.0002
$0.0002

* The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the
Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination, and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July, 1 2021.

Issued: June 24, 2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO
210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326

Effective: July 1, 2025



McDonough Telephone Cooperative

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

ILL. C.C.NO. 1
4'h Revised Page 6.1

Cancels 3" Revised Page 6.1

12.2.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d) Tariff
Section
Rate Reference
F) ESALT Entrance Facility Protection (Cont’d) 6.10.3
Per ESALT Entrance Facility
ESALT 2 Mbps $241.50 (R)
ESALT 10 Mbps $241.50 (R)
ESALT 50 Mbps $241.50 (R)
Issued: June 24, 2025 Effective: July 1, 2025
Jay Griswold
President/CEO

210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326



McDonough Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

12.2_Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

ILL.C.C. NO.1
5" Revised Page 7

Cancels 4" Revised Page 7

Non Tariff
Monthly Recurring Section
Rates Charges Reference
12.2.3 Special AccessService
(A) Voice Grade Channel, 7.6
(D) Channel Termination
per termination
Two-Wire $357.60 $715.00 D
Four-Wire $492.20 $715.00 0y
(2) Channel Mileage Facility
per mile $21.99 None D
3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination $220.26 None )
(B) Metallic Channel 7.4
(1) Channel Termination
per termination
Two-Wire NA NA
(3) Channel Mileage
Facility
per mile NA NA
(3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination NA NA

Issued: June 24,2025

Jay Griswold
President/CEO

210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326

Effective: July 1, 2025



McDonough Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

ILL.C.C.NO. 1
5th Revised Page$8

Cancels 4" Revised Page 8

12.2  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
12.2.3  Special Access Service (Cont'd)
Non Tariff
Monthly  Recurring Section
Rates Charges Reference
(B) Digital Data 7.9
(1) ChannelTermination
per termination $567.74 $620.00 @
(2) ChannelMileage
Facility, per mile ~ $29.55 None D
(3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination $296.44 None D
(C) HighCapacity 7.10
()  ChannelTermination
per termination  $1,415.58 $524.00 D
(2) Channel Mileage I
Facility, per mile $ 8761 None 8
(3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination $454.38 None D
(D) Special AccessSurcharge 7.3
Per Voice Grade
Equivalent $25.00 None
Issued: June 24,2025 Jay Griswold Effective: July 1, 2025
President/CEO 210 N.
Coal St.

Colchester, Illinois 62326



McDonough Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

ILL.C.C.NO. 1
5th Revised Page$8

Cancels 4" Revised Page 8

12.2  Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
12.2.3  Special Access Service (Cont'd)
Non Tariff
Monthly  Recurring Section
Rates Charges Reference
(B) Digital Data 7.9
(1) ChannelTermination
per termination $567.74 $620.00 @
(2) ChannelMileage
Facility, per mile ~ $29.55 None D
(3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination $296.44 None D
(C) HighCapacity 7.10
()  ChannelTermination
per termination  $1,415.58 $524.00 D
(2) Channel Mileage I
Facility, per mile $ 8761 None 8
(3) Channel Mileage
Termination
per termination $454.38 None D
(D) Special AccessSurcharge 7.3
Per Voice Grade
Equivalent $25.00 None Q)
Issued: June 24,2025 Jay Griswold Effective: July 1, 2025
President/CEO

210 N. Coal St.
Colchester, Illinois 62326
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